currency other than the functional currency of a company. Foreign exchange forwards and foreign

exchange swaps are used as hedging instruments. The derivative financial instruments used have

maturities of less than one year and are not included in hedge accounting.

The entire liability relating to the acquisition of non-controlling interests in Zhong Yung was included

in net investment hedge accounting until acquisition of the remaining shares at the end of May so the

exchange rate-related changes in the liability were recognized in the net investment hedge reserve.

As a result, the net investment hedge reserve changed as follows:

C.86   CHANGE IN NET INVESTMENT HEDGE RESERVE

in EUR m
Net investment
hedge reserve

Dec. 31, 2015 – 8.6

Transfer to net investment hedge reserve 2.2

Dec. 31, 2016 – 6.4

If the euro had been worth 10% more or less in each case against major currencies as at

December 31, 2016, translation of monetary items in foreign currency into the Group currency,

the euro, allowing for the foreign exchange forward deals and foreign exchange swaps still

open  on December 31, 2016, would have resulted in the following changes in net finance costs:

C.87   SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS CURRENCY RISK

2016 2015

in EUR m +10% – 10% +10% – 10%

USD – 1.3 1.6 – 1.4 1.8

GBP 1.7 – 2.1 0.2 – 0.3

PLN – 0.5 0.6 – –

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
n otes

192 F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6
B R E N N TA G  A G

interest rate risks

Interest rate risks can occur due to changes in market interest rates. The risks result from changes in

the fair values of fixed-rate financial instruments or from changes in the cash flows of variable-rate

financial instruments. In April 2013, parts of the floating-rate syndicated loan were hedged against

interest rate risks in the long term with interest swaps and the interest swaps were included in cash

flow hedge accounting.

The cash flow hedge reserve changed as follows:

C.88   CHANGE IN CASH FLOW HEDGE RESERVE

in EUR m Cash flow hedge reserve